P.0. Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

Tusayan Fire District

AGENDA

Tusayan Fire District Board of Directors Regular Meeting
PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 38-431.02 & § 38-431.03
April 18,2024
TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT BUILDING
408 Highway 64, Tusayan Arizona

NOTICE: Members of the public may call in to hear the live audio by dialing (669) 444-9171 US Meeting ID: 8917272885 Password: 6383473. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is
hereby given to the members of the Board of Directors of the Tusayan Fire District and to the general public that the TFD Board will hold a meeting open to the public on April 18, 2024 at
10:00 a.m. The Board may vote to go into executive session pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3) and (1) to discuss or consult for legal advice with the attorney for the district or to discuss
employment compensation. If authorized by a majority vote of the TFD Board, an executive session may be entered and held immediately following a successful vote to enter executive session
and will not be open to the public. The Board may change, in its discussion, the order in which any agenda items are discussed during the course of the meeting. Persons with a disability may
request a reasonable accommodation by contacting the TFD at (928) 638-3473 as soon as possible.

1. Confirmation of quorum/Call to the Public
a. **One or two Board Members may attend by telephone
b. **In accordance with A.R.S. §38-431.01(H), members of the public may address the board on
items not on the printed agenda. The Board may not discuss, consider, or act upon any matter
raised during public comment. Comments will be limited to three minutes per person.

Discussion/Approval of March 21, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes
Financial Report

Fire Chiefs Update

nooR L

Old Business
a. Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Community Evacuation Plan
b. Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Town or Tusayan IGA
& D1scuss10n Update, and Possible Action Regarding Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

The Board may enter executive session pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(1), Discussion or consideration of employment,
assignment, appointment, promotion, demotion, dismissal, salaries, disciplining or resignation of a public officer, appointee or
employee of any public body, except that, with the exception of salary discussions, an officer, appointee or employee may demand
that the discussion or consideration occur at a public meeting.

6. New Business
a. Discussion, Possible Action, and Approval Regarding Resolution 2024-01 Call of Election
b. Discussion, Possible Action, and Approval Regarding Notice of Call of Election for publication
¢. Discussion, Possible Action, and Approval Regarding medical direction via Kingman Hospital

1. The Board may enter executive session pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3), in order to receive legal advice from the District’s
attorney regarding this matter, and/or pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(4), to discuss or consult with the District’s attorney in order
to consider its position and instruct the District’s attorney regarding TFD’s position regarding the matter identified in this Agenda
item, which is the subject of current contract negotiations.

7. Board Member Reports

8. Adjourn

The undersigned herby certifies that a copy of the foregoing notice was duly posted at the General Store, at the Tusayan Fire District and at the Tusayan Town Hall all
located in Tusayan, Arizona on this day of April, 2024 at in accordance with the statement filed by the Tusayan Fire District.

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



P.0. Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

= | Tusayan Fire District

MINUTES OF MONTHLY PUBLIC MEETING FOR THE TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

A public meeting of the Tusayan Fire District Governing Board was convened on, March 21,2024 at the
Tusayan Fire Station and via Zoom conference call, Tusayan AZ 86023.

Call to Public/Confirmation of Quorum
Meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m. The following members of the Tusayan Fire District were
present in person, Board Chair John Vail, Board Member Rob Gossard, and Board Member Andrew
Aldaz. Others in attendance included Fire Chief Greg Brush, Chief of Administration Kate Johnson. A
JUOFHT Was-Confimed—— o A , . B A -

New Business B -
Auditor formally presented audit presentation of Fiscal Year 2024 Financial Statements. -

Discussion/Approval of February 15, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes
Motion to approve regularly scheduled February 15, 2024 Meeting Minutes. First by Aldaz and
seconded by Gossard. Motion carries unanimously.

Financial Report -
Presented by Kate Johnson. Monthly Financial Report verbally and in written form. (See form for
details). First by Vail and seconded by Aldaz. Motion carries unanimously.

Fire Chiefs Update
Chief Brush presented report verbally and in written form. (See form for details.) Discussion on
purchasing fire blankets for electric car fires. Each blanket is $5,000-$6,000. Board directed staff to
investigate opportunities for medical direction through Kingman Hospital and to contact legal and
insurance representatives.

Old Business
Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Community Evacuation Plan
The town of Tusayan has allocated $50,000 towards an emergency siren. Fire Chief met with the county
and there might be Federal money available
Discussion and Possible Action and Approval regarding Town or Tusayan IGA
See attached document for IGA negotiations. Negotiations are ongoing.
Discussion and Possible Action and Approval regarding Fiscal Year 2025 Budget
Johnson presented Fiscal Year 2025 Budget options and survey results regarding changing to a 48/96
schedule. (See form for details.) Vail requested fiscal year 2024 budget to compare with 2025 budget.
Board directed staff to include Firewise expenses in FY25 budget. Board directed staff to maintain 3.5

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



tax rate. Board directed staff to ensure TFD is as active in community programs as possible during Fiscal
Year2025.

Continuation of New Business
Discussion, Possible Action, and Approval Regarding Appointing Tusayan Fire Board Clerk
Vail motioned to officially appointed Gossard for TFD Fire Clerk. Seconded by Aldaz. Motion carries
unanimously.
Discussion, Possible Action, and Approval Regarding Fire Board Election timeline
Board members Vail & Aldaz are up for re-election. Staff provided timeline for filing and submitting.
Aldaz will not be running for re-election.

Board Member Reports
Aldaz — Discussed a car that was vandalized a few weeks ago in town. Discussed community awareness
meeting that was held.
Gossard — None
Vail --None

Adjourn
Meeting adjourned at 11:25 a.m. First by Vail, seconded by Gossard. Motion passes unanimously.

Minutes approved by Board on Date

By

"To ensure compliance with Open Meeting Law, recipients of this message should not forward it to other board members or anyone. Board members
may reply to this message, but they should not send a copy of the reply to other members."

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



PO Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

Tusayan Fire District

FINANCIAL REPORT - March, 2024

¢ Info current as of April 15, 2024
e Bank: $124,812.13
e Reserve Funds Account: $51,525.47
o Grand total = $176,337.60

e Accounts Payable

o We have checks to sign
FY 2024 FDAT Revenue (Actual year to date): $72,113.09
Rental Income Station: $2,242.73
District Billing Fees: $11,677.77
Wildland Fire Income

= Total YTD Net Cash Income: $6,999.01
= Total YTD Net Gain to TFD: $14,277.13

¢ Kate Johnson and Zealand Pes are “available nationally” as single

resources for Wildland Fire Assignments.
e DFFM Wildland agreement 4/1/2024-3/31/2029 signed
e GCNP Mutual Aid contract renewal in progress
e Quickbooks transferring to Online version with electronic timesheets

and payroll.
e Interviews are in full swing for the Captain Position
e Fiscal Year 2025 Budget preparation is ongoing

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN
AND OUR COMMUNITY THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



Tusayan Fire District

10:53 AM
04/15/24 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July 2023 through June 2024
Jul '23 - Jun 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
FDAT 72,113.09 110,577.00 -38,463.91 65.2%
Grant Income 124,179.15 45,986.00 78,193.15 270.0%
Pooled Interest 3,711.93 1,500.00 2,211.93 247.5%
Prior Year Capital Carry Fwd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Town of Tusayan - Contributions 327,750.00 437,000.00 -109,250.00 75.0%
4000 - Property Tax Revenues 475,318.99 552,884.00 -77,565.01 86.0%
4310 - Other Revenue 1,215.00 3,100.00 -1,885.00 39.2%
Total Income 1,004,288.16 1,151,047.00 -146,758.84 87.2%
Gross Profit 1,004,288.16 1,151,047.00 -146,758.84 87.2%
Expense
6000- PERSONNEL SERVICES 525,981.24 686,421.00 -160,439.76 76.6%
6100- RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 58,294.33 76,768.00 -18,473.67 75.9%
6200- INSURANCE 45,563.82 64,133.00 -18,569.18 71.0%
6300- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 35,037.86 51,722.00 -16,684.14 67.7%
6400- FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS 547.89 250.00 297.89 219.2%
6500- VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT. 21,670.23 26,300.00 -4,629.77 82.4%
6600- SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 2,794.05 10,100.00 -7,305.95 27.7%
6650- FIRE PROTECTION & EQUIP. 6,348.25 15,750.00 -9,401.75 40.3%
6700- COMMUNICATION & DISPATCH 270.18 360.00 -89.82 75.1%
6900- DISPOSABLE SPLS/EQUIP 5,079.49 6,634.00 -1,554.51 76.6%
7000- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 13,204.86 28,176.00 -14,971.14 46.9%
7100- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 14,036.53 26,300.00 -12,263.47 53.4%
7300- TRAINING 14,390.27 26,790.00 -12,399.73 53.7%
7400- INSURANCE - LIABILITY 23,470.00 17,200.00 6,270.00 136.5%
7500- PUBLIC UTILITIES 11,421.95 22,640.00 -11,218.05 50.5%
7600- LEASES & RENTALS 47,490.29 51,822.00 -4,331.71 91.6%
7700- REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 53,077.79 11,322.00 41,755.79 468.8%
7850- GRANTS EXPENSE 130,762.41 22,542.00 108,220.41 580.1%
7900- MISCELLANEOUS 4,941.47 4,700.00 241.47 105.1%
8000 - Town of Tusayan - IGA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CAPITAL PURCH. CARRY FWD. 0.00 32,344.00 -32,344.00 0.0%
6690 - Reconciliation Discrepancies 3.94 0.00 3.94 100.0%
8100 - Capital Expenses 45,085.82 51,586.00 -6,500.18 87.4%
Total Expense 1,059,472.67 1,233,860.00 -174,387.33 85.9%
Net Ordinary Income -55,184.51 -82,813.00 27,628.49 66.6%
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
4400- MISCELLANEOUS 37,513.94 42,813.00 -5,299.06 87.6%
4405 - Wildland Income 36,672.70 45,000.00 -8,327.30 81.5%
District Service Fees 11,677.77 10,000.00 1,677.77 116.8%
Total Other Income 85,864.41 97,813.00 -11,948.59 87.8%
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10:53 AM
04/15/24

Cash Basis

Tusayan Fire District

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July 2023 through June 2024

Other Expense

COVID-19 National Paid Leave
Wildland Expense

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Jul 23 - Jun 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
29,673.69 15,000.00 14,673.69 197.8%
29,673.69 15,000.00 14,673.69 197.8%
56,190.72 82,813.00 -26,622.28 67.9%
1,006.21 0.00 1,006.21 100.0%
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10:54 AM

04/15/24
Cash Basis

Tusayan Fire District

Profit & Loss
July 2023 through June 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
FDAT
Grant Income

Pooled Interest
Town of Tusayan -

Contributions

4000 - Property Tax Revenues

4310 - Other Revenue

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense

6000- PERSONNEL SERVICES
6100- RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS

6200- INSURANCE

6300- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
6400- FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS

6500- VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT.

Jul '23 - Jun 24

72,113.09
124,179.15

3,711.93
327,750.00
475,318.99

1,215.00

1,004,288.16

6600- SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
6650- FIRE PROTECTION & EQUIP.
6700- COMMUNICATION & DISPATCH

6900- DISPOSABLE SPLS/EQUIP

7000- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

7100- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

7300- TRAINING
7400- INSURANCE

- LIABILITY

7500- PUBLIC UTILITIES
7600- LEASES & RENTALS
7700- REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

7850- GRANTS EXPENSE
7900- MISCELLANEQUS

6690 - Reconciliation Discrepancies
8100 - Capital Expenses

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

4400- MISCELLANEOUS

4405 - Wildland Income

District Service Fees
Total Other Income

Other Expense
Wildland Expense

1,004,288.16

525,981.24
58,294.33
45563.82
35,037.86

547.89
21,670.23
2,794.05
6,348.25
270.18
5,079.49
13,204.86
14,036.53
14,390.27
23,470.00
11,421.95
47,490.29
53,077.79
130,762.41
4,941.47

3.94
45,085.82

1,059,472.67

-55,184.51

37,513.94

36,672.70
11,677.77

85,864.41

29,673.69
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10:54 AM

04/15/24
Cash Basis

Tusayan Fire District

Profit & Loss
July 2023 through June 2024

Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Jul '23 - Jun 24
29,673.69

56,190.72

1,006.21
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Register: NorwestWarrant

From 03/01/2024 through 03/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Tusayan Fire District

4/15/2024 10:55 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/01/2024 ASRS03... Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 5,743.32 X 223,400.72
03/01/2024 EFTPS03... Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 86-0843550 6,213.32 217,187.40
03/01/2024 834300222 Arizona Department ... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 860843550 1,069.88 X 216,117.52
03/01/2024 DD030124 Anthony S Diluzio -split- 962.44 X 215,155.08
03/01/2024 DDO030124 Bruce D. Baker -split- 1,93891 X 213,216.17
03/01/2024 DD030124 Edward C O'Bannon -split- 1,532.33 X 211,683.84
03/01/2024 DD030124 Galen P McCarthy -split- 1,432.51 X 210,251.33
03/01/2024 DD030124 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,776.70 X 208,474.63
03/01/2024 DD030124 Kathleen Johnson -split- 2,745.62 X 205,729.01
03/01/2024 DDO030124 Michael Wycoff -split- 1,737.71 X 203,991.30
03/01/2024 DDO030124 Miguel Ibarra Dimas -split- 1,227.07 X 202,764.23
03/01/2024 DD030124 Travis Moreno -split- T1,54823 X T 201,216.00
03/01/2024 DDO030124 Zealand Pes -split- 1,424.10 X 199,791.90
03/01/2024 DD030124 Gregory M Brush -split- 2,446.00 X 197,345.90
03/08/2024 ~ 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 33,468.86  230,814.76
03/15/2024 ASRS03... Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 5,548.14 X 225,266.62
03/15/2024 DD031524 Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 86-0843550 5,749.58 X 219,517.04
03/15/2024 DDO031524 Anthony S Diluzio -split- 1,139.53 X 218,377.51
03/15/2024 DD031524 Bruce D. Baker _-split-_ - 1,741.28 X . 216,636.23
03/15/2024 DD031524 Edward C O'Bannon -split- 1,475.95 X 215,160.28
03/15/2024 DDO031524 Galen P McCarthy -split- 1,250.01 X 213,910.27
03/15/2024 DD031524 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,974.30 X 211,935.97
03/15/2024 DD031524 Gregory M Brush -split- 2,322.66 X 209,613.31
03/15/2024 DDO031524 Kathleen Johnson -split- 2,583.56 X 207,029.75
03/15/2024 DDO031524 Leattea McCarthy -split- 175.09 X 206,854.66
03/15/2024 DDO031524 Michael Wycoff -split- 1,160.76 X 205,693.90
03/15/2024 DDO031524 Miguel Ibarra Dimas ~ -split- 1,110.74 X 204,583.16
03/15/2024 DDO031524 Travis Moreno -split- 811.82 X 203,771.34
03/15/2024 DDO031524 Zealand Pes -split- 1,685.46 X 202,085.88
03/18/2024 -split- Deposit 457 X 3,500.03  205,585.91
03/18/2024 834300247 Anthony Diluzio 2000 - Accounts Payable 298.36 X 205,287.55
03/18/2024 834300248 Arizona Public Service 2000 - Accounts Payable ~Acct# 4949096... 2743 X 205,260.12
03/18/2024 834300249 Century Link 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 86554109 49.70 X 205,210.42
03/18/2024 834300250 Dallacqua Psychology 2000 - Accounts Payable TFD022024 90.00 X 205,120.42
03/18/2024 834300251 DSB Distributing, LLC 2000 - Accounts Payable 24725 X 204,873.17
03/18/2024 834300252 EF Recovery 2000 - Accounts Payable 0064443 205.76 X 204,667.41
03/18/2024 834300253 Grand Canyon Natio... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# GCN2024... 431.64 X 204,235.77
03/18/2024 834300254 Greg Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable Mileage 227.80 X 204,007.97
03/18/2024 834300255 Hinton Burdick 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 299884 4,010.00 X 199,997.97
03/18/2024 834300256 Hydro Resources 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 5546 8538 X 199,912.59
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Register: NorwestWarrant

From 03/01/2024 through 03/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Tusayan Fire District

4/15/2024 10:55 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/18/2024 834300257 John Graves Propane... 2000 - Accounts Payable February bill ... 657.50 X 199,255.09
03/18/2024 834300258 Linde Gas & Equipm... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 10443354 147.60 X 199,107.49
03/18/2024 834300259 NAPA 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 770033 27777 X 198,829.72
03/18/2024 834300260 United Fire 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 805691 87.22 X 198,742.50
03/18/2024 834300261 USDA Forest Service 2000 - Accounts Payable FMMIBill # 1... 45290 X 198,289.60
03/19/2024 Supporter Shirts Dep# 458 X 4,592.60  202,882.20
03/29/2024 FDAT Deposit X 540  202,887.60
03/29/2024 FDAT Deposit X 3,129.27  206,016.87
03/29/2024 FDAT Deposit X 1.21 206,018.08
03/29/2024 ASRS03... Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 5,738.36 X 200,279.72
03/29/2024 EFTPS03... Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 86-0843550 5,862.40 X 194,417.32
03/29/2024 DD032924 Anthony S Diluzio -split- 97527 X 193,442.05
03/29/2024 DDO032924 Bruce D. Baker -split- 1,764.55 X 191,677.50
03/29/2024 DDO032924 Edward C O'Bannon -split- 371.80 X 191,305.70
03/29/2024 DDO032924 Galen P McCarthy -split- 2,118.77 X 189,186.93
03/29/2024 DD032924 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,776.68 X 187,410.25
03/29/2024 DD032924 Gregory M Brush -split- 2,446.01 X 184,964.24
03/29/2024 DDO032924 Kathleen Johnson -split- 2,291.70 X 182,672.54
03/29/2024 DD032924 Leattea McCarthy -split- 239.88 X 182,432.66
03/29/2024 DD032924 Michael Wycoff -split- 1,141.52 X 181,291.14
03/29/2024 DD032924 Miguel Ibarra Dimas -split- 1,397.19 X 179,893.95
03/29/2024 DDO032924 Travis Moreno -split- 1,549.58 X 178,344.37
03/29/2024 DD032924 Zealand Pes -split- 1,627.49 X 176,716.88
03/31/2024 Pooled Interest Interest X 467.76 177,184.64
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Tusayan Fire District

10:56 AM
04/15/24 Deposit Detail
March 2024
Type Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 03/08/2024 NorwestWarrant 33,468.86
4000 - Property Tax ... -33,468.86
TOTAL -33,468.86
Deposit 03/18/2024 NorwestWarrant 3,500.03
4404 - Donations -63.02
4403 - Station Rent -1,125.51
4403 - Station Rent -1,125.51
4403 - Station Rent -1,150.00
6301- Uniform Allow... -35.99
TOTAL -3,500.03
Deposit 03/19/2024 Supporter Shirts 4,592.60
4408 - CPR Classes -1,300.00
TFD Supporter Shirts -145.00
District Service Fees -500.00
4406 - Fundraier Ev... -1,747.60
District Service Fees -200.00
6609 - Station Equip... -500.00
Payment 12/05/2023 USDA Forest Service 1499 - Undeposited ... -200.00
TOTAL -4,592.60
Deposit 03/27/2024 Supporter Shirts 3,492.43
AFG -3,492.43
TOTAL -3,492.43
Deposit 03/29/2024 NorwestWarrant 5.40
FDAT -5.40
TOTAL -5.40
Deposit 03/29/2024 NorwestWarrant 3,129.27
FDAT -3,129.27
TOTAL -3,129.27
Deposit 03/29/2024 NorwestWarrant 1.21
FDAT -1.21
TOTAL -1.21
Deposit 03/31/2024 NorwestWarrant 467.76
Pooled Interest -467.76
TOTAL -467.76
Deposit 03/31/2024 Reserve Funds 76.32
Pooled Interest -76.32
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10:56 AM Tusayan Fire District

04/15/24 Deposit Detail
March 2024

Type Num Date Name Account Amount

TOTAL -76.32
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Tusayan Fire District

10:56 AM
04/15/24 A/P Aglng Summary
